

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PATRICK CARIOU,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 08 CIV 11327 (DAB)

v.

RICHARD PRINCE, GAGOSIAN
GALLERY, INC. and LAWRENCE
GAGOSIAN,

Defendants.

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN PHOTOGRAPHIC ARTISTS,
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF JOURNALISTS AND AUTHORS, AMERICAN SOCIETY
OF MEDIA PHOTOGRAPHERS, GRAPHIC ARTISTS GUILD, JEREMY SPARIG,
NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION, PICTURE ARCHIVE
COUNCIL OF AMERICA, AND PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF PATRICK CARIOU**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
A. Defendants’ Approach to Determining Whether Prince’s So-Called “Minimal Alterations” to the Five Paintings Were Transformative Would Permit Unfettered <i>post hoc</i> Rationalization of All Appropriation and Provides No Reasonable Limit on the Fair Use Defense	10
B. Granting Prince a Fair Use Defense in the Five Paintings Would Harm the Market for Artists to License or Sell Their Works	16
C. Warhol’s Proposed Standard Would Eliminate The Derivative Works Right From The Copyright Act.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12, 18
<i>AP v. Meltwater U.S. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	19
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (U.S. 1994).....	16
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Castle Rock Entm’t v. Carol Publ’g Group</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Harper & Row, Publr. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (U.S. 1985).....	18
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir.1998).....	13
<i>Los Angeles News Serv. v. Reuters Television Int’l. Ltd.</i> , 149 F.3d 987 (9th Cir.1998)	14
<i>Nihon Keizai Shimbun, Inc. v. Comline Bus. Data, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Ringgold v. Black Entm’t Television, Inc.</i> , 126 F. 3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	20
<i>UMG Recordings v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	14
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 101	20
17 U.S.C. § 106(2)	19, 21
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	20
17 U.S.C. § 201(d)	21
17 U.S.C. § 501(b)	21
Other Authorities	
3 M. Nimmer & D. Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 13.05[A][4], p. 13-102.61 (1993).....	16
